billion, whereas the precise amount will depend on the client
assets actually transferred.

It is expected that these trans actions will be concluded before
the end of 2013.

The following exchange rates apply in respect of the most important Group currencies:

   Variance

 Balance-sheet-date rates   Average rates  Balance-sheet-date rates   Average rates

30/06/2013 30/06/2012 31/12/2012 1st HY
2013

1st HY
2012

2012 actual
year

previous
year

actual
year

previous
year

USD/CHF 0.9462 0.9465 0.9154 0.9363 0.9291 0.9383 3% 0% 0% 1%

EUR/CHF 1.2299 1.2012 1.2068 1.2296 1.2047 1.2052 2% 2% 2% 2%

SGD/CHF 0.7460 0.7472 0.7494 0.7531 0.7349 0.7510 0% 0% 0% 2%

HKD/CHF 0.1220 0.1220 0.1181 0.1207 0.1197 0.1210 3% 0% 0% 1%

GBP/CHF 1.4350 1.4845 1.4879 1.4451 1.4645 1.4866 –4% –3% –3% –1%

Se
m

i-a
nn

ua
l r

ep
or

t 2
01

3
|

3.
 F

in
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
t

V
P

B
an

k
G

ro
up

 |
 3

0 Restatement of prior-year comparative figures

Effect on 2012 financial statements of early adoption of IAS 19R:

in CHF 1,000 31/12/2011
as reported

Restatement
IAS 19R

31/12/2011
as restated

Impact on balance sheet and shareholders’ equity

Deferred tax assets 7,698 10,236 17,934

Other assets (accrued receivables – pension costs) 14,084 –1,127 12,957

Deferred tax liabilities 9,217 –225 8,992

Other liabilities (accrued pension costs) 48,069 67,043 115,112

Shareholders’ equity 898,589 –57,709 840,880

in CHF 1,000 30/06/2012
as reported

Restatement
IAS 19R

30/06/2012
as restated

Impact on balance sheet and shareholders’ equity

Deferred tax assets 8,870 7,704 16,574

Other assets (accrued receivables – pension costs) 20,038 –1,127 18,911

Deferred tax liabilities 10,741 –225 10,516

Other liabilities (accrued pension costs) 50,575 59,075 109,650

Shareholders’ equity 899,360 –52,273 847,087

Impact on income statement and Group net income

Personnel expenses 50,565 -9,542 41,023

Group net income 24,731 9,542 34,273

Group net income per bearer share (in CHF) 4.46 1.65 6.11

Impact on comprehensive income

Group net income 24,731 9,542 34,273

Financial instruments –910 0 –910

Foreign-currency translation differences 964 0 964

Actuarial gains and losses 0 –1,574 –1,574

Income taxes on actuarial gains and losses 0 –2,532 –2,532

Comprehensive income in shareholders’ equity 54 –4,106 –4,052

Comprehensive income in income statement and shareholders’ equity 24,785 5,436 30,221

Attributable to non-controlling interests –564 0 –564

Attributable to the shareholders of Verwaltungs- und Privat-Bank AG, Vaduz 25,349 5,436 30,785

Impact on statement of cash flow

Group net income 24,731 9,542 34,273

Cash flow from operating activities 225,779 0 225,779

Cash flow from investing activities 56,006 0 56,006

Cash flow from financing activities –84,505 0 –84,505

Foreign-currency impact 5,260 0 5,260

Changes in cash and cash equivalents 202,540 0 202,540

Se
m

i-a
nn

ua
l r

ep
or

t 2
01

3
|

3.
 F

in
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
t

V
P

B
an

k
G

ro
up

 |
 3

1Changes in consolidated shareholders’ equity

in CHF 1,000 Share
capital

Treasury
shares

Capital
reserves

Income
reserves

Movements
in financial

instruments
FVTOCI

Actuarial
gains/losses

from defined-
benefit

pension plans

Foreign-
currency

trans-
lation dif-
ferences

Equity attri b-
utable to

share holders of
Verwaltungs- und

Privat-Bank AG,
Vaduz

Non-
control-

ling
interests

Total
share-

holders’
equity

Shareholders’ equity
as reported as of
31/12/2011 59,148 –38,632 –3,882 880,374 –2,766 0 –14,639 879,603 18,986 898,589

Adjustments early adoption
of IAS 19 revised –1,128 –67,085 –68,213 –68,213

Tax effect 10,504 10,504 10,504

Shareholders’ equity as of
31/12/2011 (as restated) 59,148 –38,632 –3,882 879,246 –2,766 –56,581 –14,639 821,894 18,986 840,880

Balance as reported
as of 01/01/2012 59,148 –38,632 –3,882 880,374 –2,766 0 –14,639 879,603 18,986 898,589

Movement in shareholders’
equity prior to effect of
IAS 19 revised 4,647 –5,756 2,791 –910 563 1,335 –564 771

Shareholders’ equity as of
30/06/2012 59,148 –33,985 –9,638 883,165 –3,676 0 –14,076 880,938 18,422 899,360

Adjustments early adoption
of IAS 19 revised 2011 –1,128 –56,581 –57,709 –57,709

Adjustments early adoption
of IAS 19 revised 2012 9,542 –1,574 7,968 7,968

Tax effect –2,532 –2,532 –2,532

Shareholders’ equity as of
30/06/2012 (as restated) 59,148 –33,985 –9,638 891,579 –3,676 –60,687 –14,076 828,665 18,422 847,087

Se
m

i-a
nn

ua
l r

ep
or

t 2
01

3
|

3.
 F

in
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
t

V
P

B
an

k
G

ro
up

 |
 3

2

Notes to the consolidated income statement
and consolidated balance sheet (unaudited)

1 Interest income

in CHF 1,000 01/01–30/06/2013 01/01–30/06/2012 Variance
absolute

Variance
in %

Interest and discount income 0 62 –62 –100.0

Interest income from banks 8,056 20,742 –12,686 –61.2

Interest income from customers 33,798 37,463 –3,665 –9.8

Interest income from financial instruments
measured at amortised cost 5,804 7,016 –1,212 –17.3

Interest-rate instruments 8,238 –3,103 11,341 n.a.

Loan commissions with the character of interest 549 477 72 15.1

Total interest income 56,445 62,657 –6,212 –9.9

Interest expenses on amounts due to banks 1,022 4,574 –3,552 –77.7

Interest expenses on amounts due to customers 3,686 9,075 –5,389 –59.4

Interest expenses on medium-term notes 1,765 1,806 –41 –2.3

Interest expenses on debentures issued 2,731 4,112 –1,381 –33.6

Total interest expenses 9,204 19,567 –10,363 –53.0

Net interest income 47,241 43,090 4,151 9.6

2 Income from commission business and services

in CHF 1,000 01/01–30/06/2013 01/01–30/06/2012 Variance
absolute

Variance in %

Commission income from credit business 424 379 45 11.9

Asset management and investment business1 19,476 18,518 958 5.2

Brokerage fees 20,076 16,398 3,678 22.4

Securities account fees 7,572 7,809 –237 –3.0

Fund management fees 27,598 25,136 2,462 9.8

Fiduciary commissions 357 670 –313 –46.7

Commission income from other services 10,475 10,288 187 1.8

Total income from commission business and services 85,978 79,198 6,780 8.6

Brokerage expenses 2,193 2,091 102 4.9

Other commission- and service-related expenses 21,223 18,134 3,089 17.0

Total expenses from commission business and services 23,416 20,225 3,191 15.8

Net income from commission business and services 62,562 58,973 3,589 6.1

1 Income securities processing, asset management commissions, investment advisory, all-in fees, securities lending and borrowing.

3 Income from trading activities

in CHF 1,000 01/01–30/06/2013 01/01–30/06/2012 Variance
absolute

Variance in %

Securities trading1 –4,075 936 –5,011 n.a.

Interest income from trading portfolios 0 0 0 n.a.

Dividend income from trading portfolios 0 0 0 n.a.

Foreign currency 11,673 9,317 2,356 25.3

Banknotes, precious metals and other 1,393 917 476 51.9

Net income from trading activities 8,991 11,170 –2,179 –19.5

1 The results from derivatives for risk minimisation are included in this item.

Se
m

i-a
nn

ua
l r

ep
or

t 2
01

3
|

3.
 F

in
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
t

V
P

B
an

k
G

ro
up

 |
 3

3

4 Income from financial instruments

in CHF 1,000 01/01–30/06/2013 01/01–30/06/2012 Variance
absolute

Variance
in %

Income from financial instruments at fair value 7,990 12,396 –4,406 –35.5

Income from financial instruments measured at amortised cost 143 –458 601 n.a.

Total income from financial instruments 8,133 11,938 –3,805 –31.9

Income from financial instruments at fair value

Income from financial instruments at fair value 3,534 8,377 –4,843 –57.8

Interest income from financial instruments at fair value 2,361 3,362 –1,001 –29.8

Dividend income from financial instruments at fair value 182 152 30 19.7

Dividend income from FVTOCI financial instruments 1,913 505 1,408 278.8

   thereof from derecognised FVTOCI financial instruments 0 0 0 n.a.

Income from liabilities designated at fair value 0 0 0 n.a.

Total 7,990 12,396 –4,406 –35.5

Income from financial instruments measured at amortised cost

Income from financial instruments measured at amortised cost –113 –975 862 88.4

Realised gains/losses on financial instruments
measured at amortised cost 256 517 –261 –50.5

Total 143 –458 601 n.a.

5 Other income

in CHF 1,000 01/01–30/06/2013 01/01–30/06/2012 Variance
absolute

Variance
in %

Income from real estate 135 152 –17 –11.2

Gains of associated companies 1 4 –3 –75.0

Miscellaneous other income 843 391 452 115.6

Total other income 979 547 432 79.0

6 Personnel expenses

in CHF 1,000 01/01–30/06/2013 01/01–30/06/2012
adjusted1,2

Variance
absolute

Variance
in %

Salaries and wages 47,978 49,844 –1,866 –3.7

Social contributions required by law 3,943 4,217 –274 –6.5

Contributions to pension plans / defined-benefit plans1, 2 5,564 –16,454 22,018 n.a.

Contributions to pension plans / defined-contribution plans 473 434 39 9.0

Other personnel expenses 2,016 2,982 –966 –32.4

Total personnel expenses 59,974 41,023 18,951 46.2

1 The restatements are described in the principles underlying financial statement reporting, article “Change in accounting principles as a result of the early application of IAS 19R”.
2  Including a non-recurring credit totalling CHF 19.6 million relating to the conversion of the Treuhand-Personalstiftung (Group pension fund) from a defined-benefit to defined-contribution

scheme under IAS 19 (revised).

7 General and administrative expenses

in CHF 1,000 01/01–30/06/2013 01/01–30/06/2012 Variance
absolute

Variance
in %

Occupancy expenses 4,080 3,960 120 3.0

Insurance 549 591 –42 –7.1